Each double-page spread is illustrated with watercolors in lively cartoon fashion with lots of

detail. Sidebars include one section where Y shows how exponents can be manipulated, and

another section entitled "Did You Know?" The factoids presented show the prevalence of things in

large number: "Every day 37,000,000 (thirty-seven million) Tootsie Rolls come rolling out of the

factory." Yet, they bear no relationship to power counting, and may even serve as a distraction. And

while the children do reach large numbers counting this way, they never actually count the popcorn.

Also, exponents are generally not introduced until fifth or sixth grade, where this picture book will